purport to predict the Remaining Group’s future results of operations, financial positions or
cash flows. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction
with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular, the
published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2017, the financial
information of the Target as set out in Appendix II to this circular, the Company’s
announcement dated 11 September 2017 and other financial information included elsewhere
in this circular. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not take into account
any trading or other transactions subsequent to the dates of the respective financial
statements of the companies comprising the Remaining Group.

APPENDIX III — UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income of the Remaining Group

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2017 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
The

Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 8

REVENUE 869,357 12,480 881,837
Cost of sales (539,124) (539,124)

Gross profit 330,233 12,480 342,713
Other income and gains, net 1,119,438 881,174 2,000,612
Selling and distribution

expenses (181,055) (181,055)
Administrative expenses (260,923) 6 (34,512) (295,429)
Other expenses (568,757) (568,757)
Finance costs (30,357) (30,357)
Fair value losses on

financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss, net (123,752) (123,752)

Fair value gains on
investment properties, net 50,118 50,118

Reversal of write-down of
properties under
development 44,411 44,411

Share of profits and
losses of:
Joint ventures 10,101 (66) 10,035
Associates (29,787) (29,787)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 359,670 6 881,174 12,480 (66) (34,512) 1,218,752
Income tax credit/(expenses) 17,599 (2,059) 15,540

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 377,269 6 881,174 10,421 (66) (34,512) 1,234,292

APPENDIX III — UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2017 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
The

Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 8

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

Other comprehensive income
to be reclassified to profit
or loss in subsequent
periods:
Changes in fair value of

available-for-sale
investments 13,839 13,839

Exchange differences on
translation of foreign
operations (1,644) (1,644)

Other reserves:
Release of other

reserves for the Step
Acquisition of WYTH 11,870 11,870

Share of other
comprehensive loss of
a joint venture (3,856) (3,856)

Share of other
comprehensive
income of associates 10,568 10,568

18,582 18,582

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE
YEAR 30,777 30,777

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE
YEAR 408,046 6 881,174 10,421 (66) (34,512) 1,265,069

APPENDIX III — UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2017 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
The

Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 8

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
Owners of the parent 423,690 4 660,880 7,816 (49) (25,884) 1,066,457
Non-controlling interests (46,421) 2 220,294 2,605 (17) (8,628) 167,835

377,269 6 881,174 10,421 (66) (34,512) 1,234,292

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) attributable
to:
Owners of the parent 458,409 4 660,880 7,816 (49) (25,884) 1,101,176
Non-controlling interests (50,363) 2 220,294 2,605 (17) (8,628) 163,893

408,046 6 881,174 10,421 (66) (34,512) 1,265,069

APPENDIX III — UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of The Remaining

Group

The Group
as at 31

March 2017 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
of the

Remaining
Group as at

31 March
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 8

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,285,661 1,285,661
Investment properties 1,473,300 1,473,300
Properties under development 415,004 415,004
Trademarks 68,991 68,991
Investment in joint ventures 91,338 487,962 579,300
Investment in associates 95,118 95,118
Available-for-sale investments 1,134,828 1,134,828
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 14,424 14,424
Loans and interest receivables 80,594 600,000 680,594
Deposits and other receivables 42,708 42,708
Deferred tax assets 25,384 25,384

Total non-current assets 4,727,350 1,087,962 5,815,312

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development 3,103,588 2,575,195 (2,575,195) 3,103,588
Available-for-sale investments 35,879 35,879
Inventories 190,658 190,658
Trade receivables 91,764 91,764
Loans and interest receivables 554,921 554,921
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 2,008,506 (864,430) 249,994 1,394,070
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 340,272 340,272
Tax recoverable 6,638 6,638
Cash and cash equivalents 2,369,308 (605,465) 1,178,072 (34,512) 2,907,403

8,701,534 1,105,300 (1,147,129) (34,512) 8,625,193
Assets classified as held for sale 196,150 196,150

Total current assets 8,897,684 1,105,300 (1,147,129) (34,512) 8,821,343

APPENDIX III — UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

The Group
as at 31

March 2017 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
of the

Remaining
Group as at

31 March
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 8

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 124,289 124,289
Other payables and accruals 120,369 120,369
Deposits received and receipts in

advance 2,797,159 2,797,159
Interest-bearing bank and other loans 792,793 792,793
Provisions for onerous contracts 4,080 4,080
Tax payable 19,280 19,280

3,857,970 3,857,970
Liabilities directly associated with the

assets classified as held for sale 4,049 4,049

Total current liabilities 3,862,019 3,862,019

NET CURRENT ASSETS 5,035,665 1,105,300 (1,147,129) (34,512) 4,959,324

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 9,763,015 1,105,300 (59,167) (34,512) 10,774,636

APPENDIX III — UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

The Group
as at 31

March 2017 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
of the

Remaining
Group as at

31 March
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 8

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other loans 3,288,481 1,105,300 (1,105,300) 3,288,481
Deferred tax liabilities 48,276 48,276
Other payables – 164,959 164,959

Total non-current liabilities 3,336,757 1,105,300 (940,341) 3,501,716

Net assets 6,426,258 881,174 (34,512) 7,272,920

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the

parent
Share Capital 192,885 192,885
Reserves 4,420,095 660,880 (25,884) 5,055,091

4,612,980 660,880 (25,884) 5,247,976
Non-controlling interests 1,813,278 220,294 (8,628) 2,024,944

Total Equity 6,426,258 881,174 (34,512) 7,272,920

APPENDIX III — UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of The Remaining Group

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2017 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
The

Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 359,670 6 881,174 12,480 (66) (34,512) 1,218,752
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 30,357 30,357
Share of profits and losses of a joint

venture and associates 19,686 66 19,752
Loss on remeasurement of pre-existing

interest in WYTH 550,445 550,445
Gain on bargain purchase from Step

Acquisition of WYTH (1,056,230) (1,056,230)
Bank interest income (6,521) (6,521)
Imputed interest income from bonds

investment (5,053) (5,053)
Dividend income from listed securities (2,676) (2,676)
Loss on disposal of investment properties,

net 1,155 1,155
Loss on disposal of items of property, plant

and equipment 363 363
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries, net (25,306) (881,174) (906,480)
Fair value gains on investment properties,

net (50,118) (50,118)
Fair value losses on financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss, net 123,752 123,752
Depreciation 35,750 35,750
Provision/(amount utilised of) for onerous

contracts, net 4,080 4,080
Reversal of write-down of properties under

development (44,411) (44,411)
Impairment of trade receivables, net 5,247 5,247
Impairment of loans and interest receivables 4,643 4,643
Impairment of items of property, plant and

equipment 604 604
Allowance on obsolete inventories 3,260 3,260
Accrued rent-free rental income 928 928

(50,375) 6 12,480 (34,512) (72,401)

APPENDIX III — UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-9 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2017 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
The

Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8

Decrease in properties held for sale 91,981 91,981
Increase in properties under development (511,695) (511,695)
Decrease in inventories 34,191 34,191
Decrease/(increase) in trade receivables,

prepayments, deposits and other
receivables (1,772,012) 864,430 (907,582)

Increase in loans and interest receivables (328,498) (12,480) (340,978)
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables 8,714 8,714
Decrease in other payables and accruals (7,757) (7,757)
Increase in amount due to the Remaining

Group – (6) (6)
Increase/(decrease) in deposits received and

receipts in advance 2,715,250 2,715,250

Cash generated from operations 179,799 864,430 (34,512) 1,009,717
Profits tax paid (44,363) (44,363)

Net cash flows from operating activities 135,436 864,430 (34,512) 965,354

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Bank interest received 6,521 6,521
Dividend income from listed securities 2,676 2,676
Dividend income from a joint venture 3,160 3,160
Additions to investment properties (96,006) (96,006)
Acquisition of subsidiaries that are not

business (509,400) (1,469,895) (1,979,295)
Business combinations 420,287 420,287
Purchases of items of property, plant and

equipment (215,652) (215,652)
Purchases of financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (23,919) (23,919)
Purchases of available-for sale investments (122,276) (122,276)
Proceeds from disposal of investment

properties 35,586 35,586
Proceed from disposal of available-for sale

investments 205,881 205,881
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss 32,477 32,477
Disposal of subsidiaries (769) 1,178,072 1,177,303

Net cash flows used in investing activities (261,434) (1,469,895) 1,178,072 (553,257)

APPENDIX III — UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-10 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2017 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
The

Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from WOP Spin-Off 328,890 328,890
Interest paid (103,045) (103,045)
Dividends paid (115,733) (115,733)
Repayment of bank and other loans (1,641,037) (1,641,037)
New bank and other loans 2,743,097 2,743,097
Increase in amount due to the Remaining

Group – (864,430) 864,430 –

Net cash flows from financing activities 1,212,172 (864,430) 864,430 1,212,172

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS 1,086,174 (1,469,895) 1,178,072 864,430 (34,512) 1,624,269

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
year 1,288,084 1,288,084

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (4,474) (4,474)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END
OF YEAR 2,369,784 (1,469,895) 1,178,072 864,430 (34,512) 2,907,879

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balance 1,869,370 (1,469,895) 1,178,072 864,430 (34,512) 2,407,465
Non-pledge time deposits with original

maturity of less than three months when
acquired 500,414 500,414

Less: included in the assets classified as held
for sale (476) (476)

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the
consolidated statement of cash flows and
consolidated statement of financial position 2,369,308 (1,469,895) 1,178,072 864,430 (34,512) 2,907,403

APPENDIX III — UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-11 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group

(1) The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at
31 March 2017, the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and
the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2017, as set
out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2017.

(2) The adjustment reflects the exclusion of the results and cash flows of the Target for the year ended 31